Washington Technology Park included in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed February 13, 2002; and

�
7000 Columbia Gateway Drive, 11800 Tech Road and 15049 and 15059 Conference Center Drive, all of which are included
in this Current Report on Form 8-K.

   In management's opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the 2001 Transactions, 2002 Transactions and probable
acquisition of Cedar Knolls have been made. This pro forma condensed consolidating financial information is unaudited and is not necessarily
indicative of what the Company's actual financial position would have been at September 30, 2002 or what the results of operations would have
been for the year ended December 31, 2001 or the nine months ended September 30, 2002. The pro forma condensed consolidating financial
information also does not purport to represent the future financial position and results of operations of the Company.

F-3

Corporate Office Properties Trust
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2002
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Consolidated

(A)
Cedar Knolls

(B)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Assets
Net investments in real estate $ 1,061,245 $ 19,688 $ � $ 1,080,933
Cash and cash equivalents 7,664 (2,560) � 5,104
Other assets 60,413 � � 60,413

Total assets $ 1,129,322 $ 17,128 $ � $ 1,146,450

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Liabilities
Mortgage loans payable $ 710,033 $ 17,128 $ � $ 727,161
Other liabilities 28,421 � � 28,421

Total liabilities 738,454 17,128 � 755,582

Edgar Filing: CORPORATE OFFICE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

8

Historical
Consolidated

(A)
Cedar Knolls

(B)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Minority interests 100,885 � � 100,885

Shareholders' equity
Preferred shares of beneficial interest 43 � � 43
Common shares of beneficial interest 237 � � 237
Additional paid-in capital 313,862 � � 313,862
Other (24,159) � � (24,159)

Total shareholders' equity 289,983 � � 289,983

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 1,129,322 $ 17,128 $ � $ 1,146,450

See accompanying notes and management's assumptions to pro forma financial statements.

F-4

Corporate Office Properties Trust
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidating Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2001
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Consolidated

(A)

2001
Transactions

(B)

7320
Parkway
Drive
(C)

Rivers
95
(D)

7000
Columbia
Gateway

(E)

8815
Centre
Park
Drive
(F)

11800
Tech
Road
(G)

15049 and
15059

Conference
Center
Drive
(H)

Cedar
Knolls
(I)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues

Rental revenue $ 110,547 $ 10,610 $ 565 $ 1,232 $ 1,334 $ (1,119) $ 2,390 $ 5,216 $ �$ � $ 130,775
Tenant
recoveries and
other revenue 14,999 4,399 114 267 � (94) 600 1,309 � � 21,594
Service
operation
revenue 3,864 � � � � � � � � � 3,864

Total
revenues 129,410 15,009 679 1,499 1,334 (1,213) 2,990 6,525 � � 156,233

Expenses
Property
operating 36,782 5,496 103 296 4 (470) 784 2,546 � � 45,541
General and
administrative 5,289 � � � � � � � � � 5,289
Interest and
amortization of
deferred
financing costs 34,591 (2,048) � � � � � � � 12,088(J) 44,631

20,976 � � � � � � � � 3,841(K) 24,817

Edgar Filing: CORPORATE OFFICE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

9

Depreciation
and other
amortization

Historical
Consolidated

(A)

2001
Transactions

(B)

7320
Parkway
Drive
(C)

Rivers
95
(D)

7000
Columbia
Gateway

(E)

8815
Centre
Park
Drive
(F)

11800
Tech
Road
(G)

15049 and
15059

Conference
Center
Drive
(H)

Cedar
Knolls
(I)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Service
operation
expenses 4,354 � � � � � � � � � 4,354

Total
expenses 101,992 3,448 103 296 4 (470) 784 2,546 � 15,929 124,632

Gain (loss) on
sale of Properties 1,618 (1,596) � � � � � � � � 22
Equity in loss of
unconsolidated
subsidiary (84) � � � � � � � � (117)(L) (201)

Income (loss)
before minority
interests and
income taxes 28,952 9,965 576 1,203 1,330 (743) 2,206 3,979 � (16,046) 31,422
Minority
interests

Preferred Units (2,287) � � � � � � � � � (2,287)
Other
partnerships (84) � � � � � � � � � (84)

Common Units (6,613) � � � � � � � � 278(M) (6,335)

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations before
income taxes 19,968 9,965 576 1,203 1,330 (743) 2,206 3,979 � (15,768) 22,716
Income tax
benefit 269 � � � � � � � � � 269

Net income
(loss) from
continuing
operations 20,237 9,965 576 1,203 1,330 (743) 2,206 3,979 � (15,768) 22,985
Preferred share
dividends (6,857) (3,276) � � � � � � � � (10,133)

Net income
(loss) from
continuing
operations
available to
Common
Shareholders $ 13,380 $ 6,689 $ 576 $ 1,203 $ 1,330 $ (743) $ 2,206 $ 3,979 $ �$ (15,768) $ 12,852

Earnings per
share: Basic $ 0.67 $ 0.64

Earnings per
share: Diluted $ 0.64 $ 0.62

20,099 20,099

Edgar Filing: CORPORATE OFFICE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

10

Weighted
average number
of shares: Basic

Historical
Consolidated

(A)

2001
Transactions

(B)

7320
Parkway
Drive
(C)

Rivers
95
(D)

7000
Columbia
Gateway

(E)

8815
Centre
Park
Drive
(F)

11800
Tech
Road
(G)

15049 and
15059

Conference
Center
Drive
(H)

Cedar
Knolls
(I)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Diluted 21,623 79(N) 21,702

See accompanying notes and management's assumptions to pro forma financial statements.

F-5

Corporate Office Properties Trust
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidating Statement of Operations

For the Nine Month Period Ended September 30, 2002
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Consolidated

(A)

7320
Parkway
Drive
(C)

Rivers 95
(D)

7000
Columbia
Gateway
Drive
(E)

8815
Centre

Park Drive
(F)

11800
Tech Road

(G)

15049 and
15059

Conference
Center Drive

(H)

Cedar
Knolls
(I)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments Total

Revenues

Rental revenue $ 98,037 $ 150 $ 324 $ 557 $ (645) $ 1,696 $ 3,618 $ �$ � $ 103,737
Tenant recoveries and
other revenue 11,970 14 53 � (8) 491 872 � � 13,392
Service operation
revenue 3,194 � � � � � � � � 3,194

Total revenues 113,201 164 377 557 (653) 2,187 4,490 � � 120,323

Expenses

Property operating 32,907 24 74 � (260) 524 1,569 � � 34,838
General and
administrative 4,925 � � � � � � � � 4,925
Interest and
amortization of
deferred financing
costs 29,885 � � � � � � � 2,190  (J) 32,075
Depreciation and other
amortization 20,486 � � � � � � � 1,128  (K) 21,614
Service operation
expense 3,353 � � � � � � � � 3,353

Total expenses 91,556 24 74 � (260) 524 1,569 � 3,318 96,805

Gain (loss) on sale of
properties 1,742 � � � (19) � � � � 1,723
Equity in income of
unconsolidated
subsidiaries 114 � � � � � � � � 114

Edgar Filing: CORPORATE OFFICE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

11

Historical
Consolidated

(A)

7320
Parkway
Drive
(C)

Rivers 95
(D)

7000
Columbia
Gateway
Drive
(E)

8815
Centre

Park Drive
(F)

11800
Tech Road

(G)

15049 and
15059

Conference
Center Drive

(H)

Cedar
Knolls
(I)

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments Total

Income (loss) before
minority interests and
income taxes 23,501 140 303 557 (412) 1,663 2,921 � (3,318) 25,355
Minority interests

Preferred Units (1,716) � � � � � � � � (1,716)

Other partnerships 59 � � � � � � � � 59

[…]

consolidating financial information is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what the Company's actual financial position would have
been at September 30, 2002 or what the results of operations would have been for the year ended December 31, 2001 or the nine months ended
September 30, 2002, nor does it purport to represent the future financial position and results of operations of the Company.

2.   Adjustments to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidating Balance Sheet:

   (A) Reflects the historical consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of September 30, 2002.

(B)
Reflects the probable acquisition of Cedar Knolls from an affiliate of Constellation Real Estate, Inc. using $17,128 in seller
financing and $2,560 in cash.

3.   Adjustments to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidating Statements of Operations:

(A)
Reflects the historical consolidated operations of the Company for the period indicated.

F-7

(B)
The pro forma adjustments associated with the 2001 Transactions are set forth in the table below.

State Farm
Properties

(i)

19 Commerce
Drive
(ii)

Airport
Square

Properties
(iii)

Gateway 63
Properties

(iv)

Washington
Technology Park

(v)

Preferred
Share

Issuances
(vi) Total

Revenues
Rental income $ 611 $ (779) $ 3,266 $ 2,112 $ 5,400 $ �$ 10,610
Tenant recoveries and other
revenue (50) (4) 237 261 3,955 � 4,399

Total revenues 561 (783) 3,503 2,373 9,355 � 15,009

Expenses
Property operating 322 (207) 949 337 4,095 � 5,496
General and administrative � � � � � � �
Interest � � � � � (2,048) (2,048)
Depreciation and amortization � � � � � � �

Total expenses 322 (207) 949 337 4,095 (2,048) 3,448

Gain (loss) on sale of
properties � (1,596) � � � � (1,596)

Net income (loss) from
continuing operations 239 (2,172) 2,554 2,036 5,260 2,048 9,965
Preferred share dividends � � � � � (3,276) (3,276)

$ 239 $ (2,172) $ 2,554 $ 2,036 $ 5,260 $ (1,228) $ 6,689

Edgar Filing: CORPORATE OFFICE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 8-K

13

Income (loss) before minority
interests and income taxes

State Farm
Properties

(i)

19 Commerce
Drive
(ii)

Airport
Square

Properties
(iii)

Gateway 63
Properties

(iv)

Washington
Technology Park

(v)

Preferred
Share

Issuances
(vi) Total

(i)
Reflects the effects of the historical operations of the State Farm Properties prior to their acquisition on May 14, 2001.

(ii)
Reflects the elimination of the historical operations of 19 Commerce Drive prior to its disposition on June 18, 2001.

(iii)
Reflects the effects of the historical operations of the Airport Square Properties prior to their acquisition in 2001.